595 (Rev. 03-09) 50651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

Email Address: mcoblenz@windstream.ne

Michael Coblenz

Name of Person Signing

9. Signature:

09-15-2010



U.S.	DEPAR	RIMENTO	- COMMER	CE
United	States	Patent and	Trademark	Offic

103606788 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: DeluxGear, LLC Michael Dowell Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 3090 Helmsdale Place Execution Date(s) Sept 8,2010 Suite #220-703 X Assignment Merger City: Lexington Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: KY Government Interest Assignment Country: USA Zip: 40509 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? | Yes | 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 12/849 7,766,562 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 2 Name: Michael Coblenz 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00 Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed Street Address: 836 Euclid Ave. None required (government interest not affecting title) Suite 325 8. Payment Information City: Lexington State: KY Zip: 40502 Phone Number: 859-321-6206 Deposit Account Number _ Fax Number: 859-422-5082

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> > PATENT REEL: 024982 FRAME: 0107

Authorized User Name 188000013 1264996

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I Michael Dowell, a citizen of the United States, residing a 401 Downing Court, #B, Lexington, Kentucky, 40517, have invented an invention (hereinafter referred to as "said invention") disclosed in an application for a United States Patent titled

PROTECTIVE CUP LENS COVER

(hereinafter referred to as "said application"), said application having been filed on August 4, 2010 and assigned application Serial No. 12/849,968.

WHEREAS, DeluxGear, LLC (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), a Kentucky Limited Liability Company, having a place of business at 3090 Helmsdale Place, Suite #220-703, Lexington, KY 40509, is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and said application; and,

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and said application, including the right to apply for any Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention, and any and all other applications for Patents on said invention, in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention, or upon said application, and any and all Patents which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Patent granted for said invention or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention, said application and said Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this Assignment not been made. I hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention in my name, or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

I hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Patents on said invention to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

I hereby represent and warrant that I have the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with

PATENT REEL: 024982 FRAME: 0108 the rights and interests granted herein, and that I will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

I hereby covenant and agree that I will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to me relating to said invention and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers, including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Executed this 8th day of Explanate, 2010, at Levington, Ki

STATE OF KENTUCKY) COUNTY OF FAYETTE)

Before me personally appeared MICHAEL DOWELL, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of September 2010.

| C. FIELD | OTARY |

RECORDED: 09/13/2010

PATENT

REEL: 024982 FRAME: 0109